borrowings and will therefore not alter the equity ratio. The Company’s projections indicate that
the equity ratio will remain above the legislated minimum of 35 per cent throughout 2025 and well
below the 40 per cent maximum. Refer to the summary calculations provided in Table 1 below.

It is worth noting that the Company’s projections indicate that the equity ratio continues to be
negatively impacted by the delayed recovery of the costs associated with Hurricane Fiona and
the associated equity injection. In Appendix A, Table 1 is repeated with the addition of two columns
reflecting the year-one result if the Company’s application to recover Fiona-related costs is
approved as filed, which will bring the equity ratio closer to the 40 per cent that was approved the
Commission in Order UE23-04.

 2025 Debt Issuance Application (UE21319)
MARITIME ELECTRIC  Interrogatories from Commission Staff

4

TABLE 1

Pro-Forma Debt and Equity Ratios1

($ thousands, except ratios)

 April 30,
2025

Actuals
Bond

Issuance

Balances
after Bond
Issuance

Nov. 2025
Bond

Repayment

Earnings &
Investment
to Year End

Dec. 31,
2025

Forecast

L M N = L+M O P Q = N+O+P

Cash A - 50,108 50,108 (15,000) (35,108) -

Investments B - - - - 50,000 50,000

Bank Indebtedness C 2,602 (2,602) -  5,392 5,392

Short-Term Borrowings D 67,290 (67,290) -  - -

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt E 15,000 - 15,000 (15,000) - -

Long-Term Debt F 303,296 120,000 423,296 - - 423,296

Shareholders’ Equity G 230,462 - 230,462 - 9,500 239,962

Total Debt
H =

C+D+E+F-A 388,188

388,188

428,688

Total Equity G 230,462 230,462 239,962

Total Debt & Equity I = H+G 618,650 618,650 668,650

Debt % J = H/I 62.7% 62.7% 64.1%

Equity % K = G/I 37.3% 37.3% 35.9%

1  Only balance sheet data that is relevant to the debt and equity ratio calculations is presented in the table.

 2025 Debt Issuance Application (UE21319)
MARITIME ELECTRIC  Interrogatories from Commission Staff

5

IR-4 Appendix B – Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”) Corporate Credit Rating Report – The report
dated July 10, 2024 discusses the various risks associated with the Company including